indebtedness of the Group. In addition, the Company believes that as the Subscriber is

wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Xiongfeng, an executive Director and the chairman of the

Board, Mr. Zhang Xiongfeng will be more committed to the furtherance of the development

of the Group’s business.

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose opinion would be

rendered after having obtained the advice from the independent financial adviser) consider

that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and its shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

CHANGES ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that

there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares on Completion)) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

China New Economy

Fund Limited 274,608,000 14.41 274,608,000 12.01
Public Shareholders 1,630,844,430 85.59 1,630,844,430 71.32
The Subscriber – – 381,078,000 16.67

Total 1,905,452,430 100.00 2,286,530,430 100.00

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

Apart from the fund raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out

other fund raising activities during the 12 moths immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

Date of announcement Fund raising activity
Intended use of net
proceeds (approximately)

Actual use of the net
proceeds as at the date of
this announcement

6 June 2014 and

16 June 2014

Issue of 224,166,000 Shares

on 16 June 2014

pursuant to the

subscription agreement

dated 6 June 2014

HK$22.2 million, (i)

approximately HK$5.2

million of which was